
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th October, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 24th October, 2012, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694764 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr B R Cope, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J E Scholes 
and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1)  Mr G Cowan 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Dr A Bamford and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Myers and Mr B Critchley 
 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 B - Select Committee updates 

B1  Key Stage 2 Attainment (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Sue Rogers, Director Education, Quality and Standards will be attending to answer 
Members’ questions on this item.  
 

B2  Student Journey (Pages 11 - 30) 

 Martin Blincow, Research and Development Manager from the Skills and 
Employability Service will be attending the meeting to answer Members’ questions 
on this item. 
  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), Mrs S V Hohler and Mr R J Lees 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Introduction/Webcast announcement  
(Item A1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and for the benefit of the 
webcast introduced all Members of the Committee and the Division they 
represented. 

 
 
4. Election of Vice Chairman  
(Item A3) 
 
(1) Mr Cope proposed and Mrs Hohler seconded that Mr Hirst be elected Vice 
Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED that Mr D Hirst be elected Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
 
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
6. Hawkinge Household Waste R
[...]
 of the HWRCs in Kent.  There had been a public meeting in 
Hawkinge attended by an officer from KCC and a separate meeting with the 
Town Council in February.   

 
(5) Regarding the wording of the consultation questions Mr Sweetland accepted that 
there had been some confusion in relation to Ashford; however the questions 
were factually correct.  A Member asked whether the consultation documents 
went through a screening process to ensure they conformed to best practice, the 
Committee suggested that the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee be 
asked to investigate whether the consultation process used by KCC was in 
accordance with best practice.   

 
(6) Hawkinge HWRC was due to close at the end of the existing contractual period at 
the end of summer 2013.  In response to a question about whether Hawkinge 
Town Council might be able to take over and run the centre themselves there 
was an opportunity for the Town Council to challenge the right to provide under 
the Localism Act 2011.  A Member asked for confirmation that the land would not 
be sold before the centre closed at the end of summer 2013 – Mr Sweetland 
gave his assurance that this would be the case.  It was understood that 
Campaign to Protect Rural England would be producing a guidance document in 
relation to the private running of recycling centres. 

 
(7) Questions were raised regarding the timing of this item and why it hadn’t been 
raised sooner. Ms Carey stated that she had attended the Member briefing and 
the public meeting but the fact still remained that Hawkinge Town Council wished 
to preserve their recycling facility.  It was noted that further work would be 
undertaken by the Town Council to investigate whether there was a route via the 
Localism Act 2011 to maintain Hawkinge HWRC. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee 

Page 2



 

3 

 
(8) Welcome the assurance of the Cabinet Member that the land that Hawkinge 
Household Waste Recycling Centre currently occupies will not be sold prior to the 
centre closing in late summer 2013, 

 
(9) Invite the Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee to consider and assure itself 
that the County Council’s consultation documents are prepared in accordance 
with best practice, particularly in relation to the wording of questions and public 
awareness of consultations, 

 
(10) Guidance should be re-issued to Members informing them of the new decision 
making process. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By: Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills 

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and 

Skills 

To: Scrutiny Committee – 24 October 2012 

Subject Key Stage 2 Attainment Select Committee -  Update.  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  This report identifies the initial outcomes of the actions to implement 

the Educational Attainment Select Committee recommendations and 

the further actions planned. 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Educational Attainment Select Committee review was established on 3 

February 2011. The committee was chaired by Cllr Chris Wells.  The purpose of this 

committee was to examine the reasons for variations in KS2 performance of all Kent 

schools with a focus to those schools in areas of deprivation 

1.2 The committee established the following terms of reference;  
 

a) To examine levels of attainment at KS2 by reviewing the performance of 
all schools at a district level. This will include the identification of schools 
in areas of deprivation in each district. These schools will have the highest 
levels of FSM and IMD. It will also include a review of those schools with 2 
or more years below the national floor target of 55% for combined English 
and Maths and those schools with a 3 year declining or improving trend. 

b)  To gain an understanding of the nationally agreed factors that contribute 
to differential achievement in deprived areas and how those factors impact 
on ch
[...]
nd support, with 
rigorous monitoring of progress, has been highly effective in bringing about 
rapid improvement in a number of schools.   

• There has already been significant improvement in KS2 performance in 2012, 
when level 4 attainment including English and mathematics improved to 78% 
from 72% in 2011 and the number of schools performing below the floor 
standard reduced to 23 compared to 70 Primary schools in 2011. Members 
will be aware of this through the presentation to the Education Cabinet 
Committee by the Corporate Director. A full report of results in 2012 will be 
presented to the ECC in November. 

• Whilst significant improvement has been made at KS2 in 2012 there are 
further ambitions for 2013 through to 2015 and targets have been adjusted to 
increase this ambition to reflect the progress achieved in 2012. 

 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A number of key actions have already been taken resulting in significant 
improvement in KS2 in 2012 and the attached action plan reflects some key actions 
that have been taken to ensure that the progress in 2012 is secured and enhanced 
in 2013 through to 2015. 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:-  

• note the improvement in KS2 standards in 2012 
 

Background documents 

Bold Steps for Education 

http://www.kent.gov.uk/news_and_events/news_archive/2012/may/bold_steps_for_e

ducation.aspx 

 

ELS Standards and School Improvement Annual Plan 2012/3 

http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s31394/Item%205%20-

%20Business%20Plan%2012-13%20-%20Final.pdf 

 

Report to Education Cabinet Committee – 12 September 2012:- School Performance 

2012 National Curriculum Test and Public Examination 

http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s33902/Item%20E1j%20-

%20Tunbridge%20Wells.pdf 

 

Lead Officer Contact details 

Sue Rogers, Director Standards and Quality 

sue.rogers@kent.gov.uk 

07795343481 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



School Attainment Action Plan: 15 October 2012 


[...]
 been sent out and we expect 

to spend 3.5 million by next March. The 2 day 

offer to schools has been very well received. The 

partnership between the LA and the collaborative 

sis a strong feature of this work. 

Sue 

Rogers 

 

 

 

GREEN 

SIA = Senior Improvement Adviser        IA= Improvement Adviser 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



 

By: Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills 
 
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning 
and Skills 
 

To: Scrutiny Committee  24 October 2012 
 

Subject Report on Student Journey Action Plan 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
:  

Summary: This report identifies the initial outcomes of the actions to 
implement the Student Journey Select Committee 
recommendations and the further actions planned. 
 

Recommendations: We recommend that:- 
 
(a) the Student Journey Action Plan be endorsed;  
 
(b) the Scrutiny Committee recognises the legislative and 

policy changes made that impact on the Student Journey 
Select Committee recommendations 

 

 
Introduction 
 
1 (1) The Student Journey Select Committee review was established in 
March 2011.  The committee chaired by Cllr Kit Smith describes the purpose of the 
committee in the report as; 
 
 (2) “The proposal to set up The Student Journey Select Committee 
stemmed from the findings of visits to all the twelve Kent districts in 2011.  It became 
very evident that an urgent and fresh approach to education, learning and skills from 
Key Stage 2 right through meaningful employment was needed.  That “journey” for 
students appeared to lie at the heart of any new regeneration strategy. 
 
 (3) The Wolf Report indicates that students’ education, training and skills 
should have a sharper focus on the economy and on employment, and less 
dependency on bureaucracy and exam results.  We have sought to understand that 
journey and have endorsed it. 
 
 (4) The response has been excellent, so that on completion of the report 
several recommendations were already being put into practice.” 

   (5) The Committee established the following terms of reference; 
 

• To investigate the extent to which learning and skills providers in Kent prepare 
young people for work, and enable them to apply their learning in the workplace. 

 

• To explore the relevance of training and skills provision for young people 
against local labour market needs and growth industries in Kent. 

Agenda Item B2

Page 11



 

• To seek out and listen to students’ views about, and experiences with, their 
preparedness for work and their employability. 

 

• To examine the efficacy of partnerships between local businesses and local 
educators, and the opportunities in Kent for young people hoping to enter the 
labour market at key transition points of their educational journey. 

 

• To look into the extent to which careers information, advice and guidance (IAG) 
enables young people to make informed choices about their future education 
and employment at key transition points. 

 

• To consider the potential impact of changes in national policy on the educational 
and employment opportunities, and choices, of young people in Kent. 

 

• To make recommendations after having gathered evidence and information 
throughout the review. 

 
(6) On October 24th the Student Journey Action Plan is to be presented to 

The Scrutiny Committee.  The Action Plan identifies work to date completed on the 
recommendations.  The Action Plan is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Financial Implications  
 
2        The financial implications of the Student Journey Select Committee 
recommendations are that funding from the Skills and Employability Service are 
directed at the delivery of the recommendations. 
 
Bold Steps for Kent and Policy Framework 

 
3 (1)  The outcomes of the Student Journey Select Committee are directly 
related to the achievement of the ELS Bold Steps priorities 3 and 4. 

 
(2)  The actions contained within the Action Plan will directly
[...]

Measure which is a new performance measure for schools.  The Destination 
Measure identifies the positive destinations of the cohort of students leaving school 
or college at the end of Key Stages 4 and 5.  This measure will be published in spring 
2013. 
 
Conclusions 
 
6 (1)  There have been a number of key actions taken to implement the 
recommendations of the Student Journey Select Committee.   
 

(2)  The draft 14-24, Learning, Employment and Skills Strategy has 
assimilated a number of the Student Journey Select Committee recommendations. 
 

(3)  The Skills and Employability Service has assimilated a number of the 
Student Journey Select Committee recommendations into its’ Delivery Plan. 
 
 (4)   There have been a number of key national legislative and policy 
changes which have impacted on the Student Journey Select Committee 
recommendations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
7 Members are asked to:- 
 

• Note the Student Journey Action Plan;  
 

• the Scrutiny Committee recognises the legislative and policy changes made 
that impact on the Student Journey Select Committee recommendations 

 
Background Documents 
Appendix 1 – Student Journey Action Plan 
The Student Journey Select Committee Report - 
https://shareweb.kent.gov.uk/Documents/council-and-

democracy/select%20committees/The%20Student%20Journey%20report%20-

%20FINAL.pdf 

 
Contact details 

Page 13



Lead Officer: 
Sue Dunn 
Head of Skills and Employability  
( 01622 694923 
* Sue.dunn@kent.gov.uk 
 

Martin Blincow 
Research & Development Manager 
Skills & Employability Service 
( 07795 495701 
* martin.blincow@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



Student Journey Action Plan: 24 October 2012 

 

 

No. Recommendation Priority Action Deadline Outcome  Lead Completed 

to Date 

1. The Student Journey Select Committee 

recommends the strengthening of the 14-19 

Strategic Forum, which should include 

representatives and leaders of learning and skills 

providers and of businesses in the County.  The
[...]
gory of learner will 

have been included 

within the KCC Post-

16 Discretionary 

Transport Policy. 

September 2012 Kent 16+ Travel 

Card in place 

MS  

GREEN 

22. 

22.1 

The Skills and Employability Team, the Kent 

Foundation and other proven agencies should 

further encourage schools to raise awareness 

amongst their students about the option of 

becoming self-employed, and to provide 

information about the support and guidance that 

are available.   

 

Kent Foundation has 

undertaken a study to 

ascertain the demand 

for direct support for 

15-18 year old 

entrepreneurs in Kent 

through schools, 

colleges and 

independent groups e.g. 

youth groups 

 

January 2012 

 

 

 

 

Sept 2012 

 

 

Research 

programme 

completed.  

 

 

Lottery funding bid 

to undertake work in 

progress. Sept 2012 

PB 

 

 

 

 

PB 

 

 

 

 

AMBER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Student Journey Action Plan: 24 October 2012 

22.2 The Kent Foundation should be supported in 

promoting entrepreneurship and self-

employment, and in increasing the number of 

Kent young people starting up a business. The 

organisation should also be encouraged to deliver 

enterprise education to young people in Kent.  

 

 

 

Kent Foundation has 

promoted its 

workshops to schools 

colleges and academies 

in Kent. 

Presentation to Thanet 

Heads scheduled. 

 

 

 

Spring 2012 and 

Sept 2012 

 

 

 

 

Scheduled 10 

October 2012 

 

 

 

Direct approach to 

educational 

establishments. 

Promoted through 

EduKent 

 

 

 

PB 

 

 

 

 

PB 

 

 

AMBER 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a
g
e
 3

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012
	B1 Key Stage 2 Attainment
	Kay Stage 2 Action Plan

	B2 Student Journey
	Student Journey Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 October 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr R J Lees and Mr J E Scholes 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr Stephen Bryan representing the Archdiocese of 
Southwark 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Whiting (Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Blincow (Research and Development Manager), 
Mrs S Rogers (Director of Education, Quality and Standards), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
8. Key Stage 2 Attainment  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mrs Rogers, Director of Education, Quality and Standards introduced the item 
and explained that the Key Stage 2 (KS2) Attainment select committee had 
looked at the whole remit for KS2 and how the factors affecting KS2 performance 
could be addressed.  This had resulted in a significant report challenging the 
service to improve its performance at KS2 and to explore the issues highlighted 
by the select committee.   

 
(2) The service had been actively discussing school’s performance with them 
through the Kent Challenge scheme.  From the 2012 results KS2 (level 4 English 
and Maths combined) had gone up to 78% this year, the fastest progress that 
Kent had seen in terms of achieving national benchmark.  Of the 123 schools that 
were targeted for Kent Challenge in 2010 only 30 schools achieved floor 
standard, last year this rose to 70 schools, and this year 109 of the 123 schools 
were above the floor standard.  This was a significant improvement in the number 
of schools achieving the floor standard in English and Maths at Key Stage 2 and 
there was an expectation of further improvement.   

 
(3) Kent County Council (KCC) was closing the gap with its statistical neighbours in 
relation to attainment; the aim was to be in line if not above the other shire 
authorities in 2013.   



 

2 

(4) Mr Whiting expressed his congratulations to the team, they had taken on the 
various aspects of the select committee report and great improvements were 
being made.   

 
(5) Members commended the directorate on the improvements made in KS2.  It was 
important to raise the attainment levels in the deprived wards, peer pressure and 
continued mentoring and support for headteachers and schools staff was 
essential.   

 
(6) Members raised the following questions and received the following answers: 
 

a. Referring to page 10 of the agenda papers ‘we expect to spend £3.5million 
by next March’, a Member asked for an explanation of what the money 
would be spent on.  Mrs Rogers explained that funding had been received 
from the funding forum to accelerate improvement in schools in 
collaboratives.  KCC was being cautious about releasing the money as it 
was vital that it made a real difference in schools.  Best practice was being 
shared by ensuring that outstanding schools were part of the 
collaborations.  

 
b. Is any allowance made for children and their parents coming into Kent who 
did not have English as their first language?  Mrs Rogers explained that 
many schools in Kent had a significant number of children for whom 
English was not their first language.  KCC and the voluntary sector worked 
hard with schools to ensure there was provision to support these children 
and their families.  However, it was important to note that the breakdown of 
figures showed that the vulnerable groups that were poorest performing in 
Kent were not the English as an additional language groups, they were 
often the free school meal, white indigenous groups, predominantly boys.  
It was vital to ensure that the background of a child did not determine their 
future and everyone needed to work together to do this.  Mr Whiting 
explained that the pupil premium funding formula had recently been 
consulted on and there was a hope that additional funding would be 
received for children with English as an additional language.  

 
c. Referring to the need to target the vulnerable groups within schools there 
was no differentiation within the action plan between the different groups in 
the schools with additional problems.  There was no target on gender 
which was important because of the traditional underperformance of boys.  
Regarding funding; was there any feeling that the conversion to academies 
had contributed to the increase in achievement in some of the schools.  
Mrs Rogers explained that whilst the improvement in Kent had been good, 
no-one was being complacent.  A report setting out a breakdown of all the 
vulnerable groups and gender would be submitted to the Education 
Cabinet Committee in November.   

 
d. Mr Whiting explained that the Education Cabinet Committee received 
update reports on the progress of the service but the Scrutiny Committee 
was welcome to look into any relevant issues if necessary.   

 
e. Mrs Rogers explained that feedback received confirmed that headteachers 
were grateful for the challenge KCC was giving them and that the Kent 



 

3 

Challenge approach was working.  Officers were consistently taking 
headteachers out to other areas, often in London, with a similar school 
makeup to show what could be achieved.  

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee 
 
(7) Thank Mr Whiting and Mrs Rogers for attending the meeting and for answering 
Members’ questions 

 
(8) Note and commend the improvement in KS2 standards in 2012. 
 
9. Student Journey  
(Item B2) 
 
(1) Mr Blincow introduced the report and explained that the background to the select 
committee was around the challenges that young people faced when they moved 
into employment.  The legislation and policy surrounding the issues contained 
within the select committee report was changing quickly and this was important to 
note.   

 
(2) Mr Lees was a member of the select committee and explained that it was 
important to the select committee that the recommendations were both practical 
and achievable, it was encouraging to see the progress that had been made and 
that things were working.  Most of the amber areas in the action plan concerned 
the legislative changes that had been referred to previously. 

 
(3) The Chairman invited the graduates on Kent County Council’s graduate 
programme to the table to offer their views on the subject.  There was a question 
on the graduate entry routes and opportunities.  Mr Blincow explained that the 
challenge was to raise the standard of the skills of all young people to enable 
them to find the correct pathway to enter employment.   

 
(4) Kent County Council was working with companies to encourage valuable work 
experience and offer alternative qualifications to encourage young people who 
otherwise might be disengaged from the education process to participate.  
Research showed that having a degree or further qualification enhanced young 
people’s chances of employment.  Portfolios were being developed to record 
young people’s skills and achievements not only in school but outside of school. 

 
(5) A number of action points within the plan were waiting for further information and 
letters to be written to the Secretary of State.  Members queried the location of 
the Kent Choices4u website.    Mr Blincow explained that consultations which 
were received were being responded to which had delayed the Secretary of 
State’s letter.  Regarding the website it had been hoped that Kent Choices4u 
would remain as a stand-alone website but it had been incorporated into the 
kent.gov website.   

 
(6) Concerns were raised about careers education in schools, this was vitally 
important to help young people find what they enjoyed and what they were good 
at.  Young people needed to be made aware of the opportunities for employment.  
There was a duty on schools to secure appropriate independent careers 
guidance for 14-16year olds, however there was no additional funding for this and 



 

4 

next year this duty was to be extended to 19 year olds and year 8 secondary 
schools.  The council was working with schools to support them on this duty 
which was a challenge for schools.     

 
(7) Following an invitation from the Chairman the Kent Graduates explained to 
members their experiences of careers advice in their own schools.   

 
(8) Further investigation would be carried out in relation to the location of the 
KentChoices4u website and this information would be reported back to Members. 

 
POST MEETING NOTE: An email from the Chairman of the Select Committee 
was circulated to Scrutiny Committee Members 29 November 2012.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(9) Thank Mr Whiting, Mr Blincow and the Kent Graduates (Chris Beale, Tim 
Middleton, Sam Newing, Matthew Southern and Keturah Watts) for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions. 

 
(10) Endorse the Student Journey Action Plan 
 
(11) Recognise the legislative and policy changes made that impact on the Student 
Journey Select Committee recommendations. 

 
 


